

No. 16-186

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLEN FOSTER and CINDY FOSTER,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. VILSACK,
SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University
Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
 AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW3
 I. The Testimony of a Civil Service Employee
 on the Meaning and Application of Agency
 Rules and Guidelines Is Not Entitled to
 Deference.....3
 II. This Court Should Re-examine its
 Jurisprudence of “Deference” to Executive
 Agencies on the Meaning of Laws and
 Regulations.7
 A. The current predicament is rooted in
 the deference created by *Seminole*
 Rock and *Auer*.7
 B. This deference violates the
 constitutional separation of powers. .9
CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 11
<i>Chase Bank USA v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	4
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	5, 7
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2156 (2012).....	1
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2016).....	1
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	6
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	8
<i>Foster v. Vilsack</i> , 2014 WL 5512905 (D. S.D. (2014).....	4
<i>Foster v. Vilsack</i> , 820 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Free Enterprise Foundation v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	10
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....	5

<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	10, 11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2016)	1, 7
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	6
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	6
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> . 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	11
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1607 (2016)	7

Other Authorities

Adams, John, Letter XLIX, 1 A DEFENSE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (The Lawbook Exchange Ltd. 3rd ed., 2001).....	11
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (William S. Hein & Co. ed., 1992).....	9
Hamilton, Alexander, Federalist 9, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS	9
Jefferson, Thomas, Jefferson to Adams, THE ADAMS- JEFFERSON LETTERS (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959) ..	9
Locke, John, THE SECOND TREATISE ON GOVERNMENT (Thomas P. Peardon, ed., 1997)	9

Madison, James, Federalist 47, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS	9
Madison, James, Federalist 48, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS	10
Madison, James, Federalist 51, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS	9
Madison, James, Federalist 51, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS	10, 11
Manning, John F., <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretation of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) ..	8, 9, 11
Montesquieu, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (Franz Neumann ed. & Thomas Nugent trans., 1949)	9
USDA NRCS Land Resource Regions and Major Land Resource Areas of the United States, the Caribbean, and the Pacific Basin, USDA Handbook 296 (2006).....	4
Rules	
7 C.F.R. § 12.31.....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
